Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

2 March 2015 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
13.30

For further information please contact:
Gareth Williams

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Evidence in relation to the Local Government (Wales) Bill (Pages 1 - 38)
(Indicative time 1.30pm)

Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Public Services

CLA(4)-06-15- Paper 1 - Statement of Policy Intent
CLA(4)-06-15 - Research Service Briefing
CLA(4)-06-15 - Legal Advice Note

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2

or 21.3 (Pages 39 - 40)
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 2 - Statutory Instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments




CLA490 - The Education Workforce Council (Main Functions) (Wales) Regulations
2015

Negative procedure; Date made: 3 February 2015; Date laid: 6 February 2015;
Coming into force date: 1 April 2015.

CLA492 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2015
Negative procedure; Date made: 11February 2015; Date laid: 13 February 2015;
Coming into force date: 9 March 2015

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA491 - The Sea Fishing (Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions) Order 2015
(Pages 41 - 56)

Composite Negative procedure; Date made: 8 February 2015; Date laid: 12 February
2015; Coming into force date: 6 March 2015.

CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 3 - Report
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 4 - Order
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 5 - Explanatory Memorandum

5 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth

Assembly (Pages 57 - 68)
(Indicative time 2.45pm)

Elaine Edwards

CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 6 - Written evidence
CLA(4)-06-15 - Research Service Briefing

6 Papers to note (Pages 69 - 82)
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 7 - Written Statement: Microchipping of Dogs in Wales



CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 8 - Written Statement: Referral of the Recovery of Medical
Costs for Asbestos Diseases (Wales) Bill to the Supreme Court

CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 9 - Letter from Lord Boswell: European Commission Work
Programme 2015
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 10 - Letter from Lord Boswell to President Juncker

CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission:
Equality and Human Rights - Welsh Devolution Settlement

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of

a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any
person;

Draft Report on the Qualifications Wales Bill (Pages 83 - 93)
CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 12 - Draft Report

Update on the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
No paper - oral update



Agenda ltem 2

/g‘r/(
s~
War\
Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Local Government (Wales) Bill

Statement of Policy Intent for Subordinate
Legislation and Other Delegated
Legislative Powers

January 2015

Pack Page 1



Local Government (Wales) Bill

Statement of Policy Intent for Subordinate Legislation and Other Delegated
Legislative Powers

Introduction

1. This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the
subordinate legislation, directions, determinations and guidance which the Welsh
Ministers are empowered or required to make under provisions of the Local
Government (Wales) Bill (“the Bill”).

2. The Statement has been published in order to assist the responsible
Assembly Committee during the scrutiny of the Bill. It should be read in conjunction
with the Explanatory Memorandum and Explanatory Notes which accompany the
Bill. Details of the Assembly procedure associated with each of these powers are
set out in chapter 5 of the Explanatory Memorandu
[...]
ections of this Bill mentioned | proceeding with transactions
in the preceding paragraph. above a certain value
g; A similar provision was made stipulated in the BiIll.
53 in Section 51 of the Local
:‘J Government (Wales) Act 1994.
& 32(5) The Welsh Ministers may issue | The Welsh Ministers may need | Guidance might be needed to | Guidance to be
P guidance to merging to issue guidance on cover administrative published as soon as
Ay Authorities, Shadow administrative procedures for procedures for seeking an possible following Royal

Assent to the BiIll.

16




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28



Agenda Item 3

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
2 March 2015

CLA490 - The Education Workforce Council (Main Functions) (Wales)
Regulations 2015

Procedure: Negative

The General Teaching Council for Wales (“the GTCW”) was renamed the
Education Workforce Council by section 2 of the Education (Wales) Act 2014.
These Regulations revoke old regulations that applied to the GTCW and
make new provisions to set up and administrate the Council.

CLA492 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order
2015

Procedure: Negative

This Order re-enacts the Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief)
(Wales) Order 2008 (S.l. 2008/2770) with amendments. The Order provides
for a rate relief scheme and a temporary rate relief scheme. The temporary
rate relief scheme will run from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and applies
only to certain categories of hereditament.

Pack Page 39



Pack Page 40



Agenda ltem 4.1

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report

CLA(4)-06-14

CLA491 - The Sea Fishing (Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions)
Order 2015

This composite Order revokes obsolete instruments relating to
fisheries. This includes England and Wales instruments which enforce
EU restrictions and obligations relating to sea fishing which are no
longer required following amendments made to the Fisheries Act
1981.

The Order also confers powers on courts to recover fines against
persons convicted of offences under certain sections of the Fisheries
Act 1981.

The Order also designates the Welsh Ministers, the Marine
Management Organisation and Rural Development Northern Ireland as
competent authorities for various monitoring, inspection and

enforcement purposes.

The Order also updates references to EU legislation in various
regulations.

Procedure: Negative
Technical Scrutiny

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order
21.2 in respect of this instrument.

e This is a compsite Order subject to parliamentary procedure at
Westminster, and is in English only.

Standing Order 21.2(ix): the instrument is not made or to be
made in both English and Welsh.

Pack Page 41



Merits Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in
respect of this instrument.

Legal Advisers

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
February 2015

Pack Page 42



STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. 191
SEA FISHERIES, ENGLAND AND WALES
SEA FISHERIES, NORTHERN IRELAND

The Sea Fishing (Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions)
Order 2015

Made - - - - 8th February 2015
Laid before Parliament 12th February 2015
Laid before the National Assembly for Wales12th February 2015
Coming into force - - 6th March 2015

The Secretary of State and (acting only in relation to Wales and the Welsh zone(a)) the Welsh
Ministers make this Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 30(2) of the Fisheries
Act 1981(b), which are now vested in them(c).

(a)

(b)
(c)

The Welsh zone is defined in section 158(1) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c.32), as amended by section 43(1) and
(2) of the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (c.23). The boundaries of the Welsh zone were specified in S.I. 2010/760
[...]
 been an option in Scotland. The National Assembly's competence in
relation to equality law has considerable value.

In the event of a move to a reserved model, care should be taken to
maintain the ability of the National Assembly for Wales and Welsh
Government to promote equality and human rights, challenge
discrimination and hold public authorities to account.

Please do let me know if you would like any further information.

Yours sincerely,

ko Ramn il

Kate Bennett
EHRC National Director for Wales

EHRC recommendations to the Commission on Devolution in
Wales

1. The National Assembly should be given powers to build on equality
and human rights legislation including the Equality Act 2010 and the
Human Rights Act 1998.

2. The National Assembly should be given full primary legislative
competence in relation to the Public Sector Equality Duty.

3. The National Assembly should be given competence to strengthen its
relationship with the EHRC.

Pack Page 82



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 7 . 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83



	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Local Government (Wales) Bill
	CLA(40-06-15 - Research Service Briefing
	CLA(4)-06-15  - Legal Advice Note

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 CLA491 - The Sea Fishing (Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions) Order 2015
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 4
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 5

	5 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Research Service Briefing

	6 Papers to note
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 10
	CLA(4)-06-15 - Paper 11

	7.1 Draft Report on the Qualifications Wales Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 2 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  13.30 - 15.40 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2597  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

William Powell AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Leighton Andrews AM, The Minister for Public Services 

Sharon Barry, Welsh Government 

Gareth Thomas, Welsh Government 

Elaine Edwards, General Secretary, UCAC 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions 

 

http://senedd.tv/en/2597


2 Evidence in relation to the Local Government (Wales) Bill  

The Committee received evidence from Leighton Andrews AM,  Minister for Public 

Services. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to go into private session to consider the item originally 

scheduled for Item 7. 

 

7.1 Draft Report on the Qualifications Wales Bill  

 

7.2 Update on the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly  

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

3.1 CLA490 - The Education Workforce Council (Main Functions) (Wales) Regulations 

2015  

 

3.2 CLA492 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2015  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instruments and was content. 

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

4.1 CLA491 - The Sea Fishing (Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions) Order 2015  

 

The Committee considered the statutory instrument and will report to the Assembly. 

5 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth 

Assembly  

The Committee received evidence from Elaine Edwards, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon 

Cymru (UCAC) 

 

6 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the papers. 

 

13 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  



The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 


